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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Navy

[Docket ID: USN-2018-HQ-0016]
Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: The Office of the Secretary of
the Navy, DoD.

ACTION: Information collection notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Commander Navy Installation
Command announces a proposed public
information collection and seeks public
comment on the provisions thereof.
Comments are invited on: Whether the
proposed collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed information collection; ways
to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and ways to minimize the
burden of the information collection on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by November 30,
2018.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by any of the following methods:

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Mail: Department of Defense, Office of
the Chief Management Officer,
Directorate for Oversight and
Compliance, 4800 Mark Center Drive,
Mailbox #24, Suite 08D09, Alexandria,
VA 22350-1700.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, docket
number and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to Commander Navy
Installations Command, 716 Sicard
Street SE, Suite 1000, Washington Navy

Yard, Washington DC 20374-5140, or
call the Family Readiness Lead at 202—
433-3165.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title; Associated Form; and OMB
Number: Navy Ombudsman; OMB
Control Number 0703-XXXX.

Needs and Uses: The information
collection requirement is necessary to
identify all Navy ombudsmen; provide
them with program information;
communicate during natural disasters
and crisis; collect program contact
numbers and workload data; and
maintain records of program training
received. Numbers provided from the
collection help identify the issues and
concern of the families, trends during
deployment and identify training which
may be beneficial to the command
families.

Affected Public: Individuals or
Households.

Annual Burden Hours: 2,250.
Number of Respondents: 4,500.
Responses per Respondent: 1.
Annual Responses: 4,500.

Average Burden per Response: 30
minutes.

Frequency: On occasion.

Respondents are the spouses of active
duty members of the command or
selected reserves of the command. They
may also be the parent or family
member of a single service member or
retired service members of the
command that meet certain
requirements. The information obtained
from the worksheets assists CNIC in
identifying resources and/or trainings to
assist ombudsmen in supporting and
maintaining family readiness, which
enables commands to focus on mission
readiness. Statistics provided from
collection shows commanding officers
the issues and concerns of command
families, trends during deployment
versus non-deployment periods, and
training which may be beneficial to the
command and families. The worksheet
information shows Navy leadership the
cost avoidance benefit to the Navy for
having ombudsmen perform the types of
services that they deliver.

Dated: September 26, 2018.
Shelly E. Finke,
Alternate OSD Federal Register, Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 2018-21273 Filed 9—-28-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
[Docket No.: ED-2018-1CCD-0100]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Comment Request; Case
Service Report (RSA-911)

AGENCY: Office of Special Education and
Rehabilitative Services (OSERS),
Department of Education (ED).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ED is
proposing a revision of an existing
information collection.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
November 30, 2018.

ADDRESSES: To access and review all the
documents related to the information
collection listed in this notice, please
use http://www.regulations.gov by
searching the Docket ID number ED-
2018-ICCD-0100. Comments submitted
in response to this notice should be
submitted electronically through the
Federal eRulemaking Portal at http://
www.regulations.gov by selecting the
Docket ID number or via postal mail,
commercial delivery, or hand delivery.
Please note that comments submitted by
fax or email and those submitted after
the comment period will not be
accepted. Written requests for
information or comments submitted by
postal mail or delivery should be
addressed to the Director of the
Information Collection Clearance
Division, U.S. Department of Education,
550 12th Street SW, PCP, Room 9088,
Washington, DC 20202-0023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
specific questions related to collection
activities, please contact Melinda
Giancola, 202-245-7312.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of Education (ED), in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA) (44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)), provides the general
public and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed,
revised, and continuing collections of
information. This helps the Department
assess the impact of its information
collection requirements and minimize
the public’s reporting burden. It also
helps the public understand the
Department’s information collection
requirements and provide the requested
data in the desired format. ED is
soliciting comments on the proposed
information collection request (ICR) that
is described below. The Department of
Education is especially interested in
public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) Is this collection
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necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.

Title of Collection: Case Service
Report (RSA-911).

OMB Control Number: 1820-0508.

Type of Review: A revision of an
existing information collection.

Respondents/Affected Public: State,
Local, and Tribal Governments.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 78.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 8,112.

Abstract: The RSA-911 is used to
collect individual level data on
Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) program
participants on a quarterly basis. The
data collected in this report are
manadated by section 101(a)(10) and
607 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
(Act), as amended by title IV of the
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity
Act (WIOA) and section 116(d) of
WIOA. In addition, RSA uses data
reported through this data collection to
support its other responsibilities under
the Act. Section 14(a) of the Act calls for
the evaluation of programs authorized
under the Act, as well as an assessment
of the programs’ effectiveness in relation
to cost. Many of these evaluation studies
have utilized RSA-911 data. RSA also
uses data captured through the RSA—
911 during the conduct of both the
annual review and periodic onsite
monitoring of VR agencies required by
section 107 of the Act to examine the
effectiveness of program performance.

Other important management
activities, such as the provision of
technical assistance, program planning,
and budget preparation and
development, are greatly enhanced
through the use of RSA-911 data. In
addition, RSA uses RSA-911 data in the
exchange of data under a data sharing
agreement with the Social Security
Administration as required by section
131 of the Act. Finally, the RSA-911 is
considered to be one of the most robust
databases in describing the
demographics of the disabled
population in the country and as such
is used widely in researchers’ disability-
related analyses and reports.

The revisions to this instrument
include the removal of duplicative data

elements as well as those not
specifically required by statute or used
for statutorily required activities. RSA is
proposing to remove 66 elements from
the current collection. RSA proposed
the addition of 15 elements, 7 of which
are related to adding a new service to
track VR participant participation in
Apprenticeships. RSA is also adding
several elements by request of the VR
agencies: Date of Initial IPE, Date of IPE
Extension, and Date all Pre-Employment
Transition Services Were Discontinued.
These changes yield a net decrease in
251,000 burden hours in data collection
and 1,488 burden hours in data
reporting nationally.

Dated: September 25, 2018.
Tomakie Washington,

Acting Director, Information Collection
Clearance Division, Office of the Chief Privacy
Officer, Office of Management.

[FR Doc. 2018-21225 Filed 9-28-18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
[FE Docket No. 18-137-LNG]

Cheniere Marketing, LLC and Corpus
Christi Liquefaction, LLC; Application
for Blanket Authorization To Export
Liquefied Natural Gas to Non-Free
Trade Agreement Countries on a
Short-Term Basis

AGENCY: Office of Fossil Energy, DOE.
ACTION: Notice of application.

SUMMARY: The Office of Fossil Energy
(FE) of the Department of Energy (DOE)
gives notice (Notice) of receipt of an
application (Application), filed on
September 14, 2018, by Cheniere
Marketing, LLC and Corpus Christi
Liquefaction, LLC (collectively, Corpus
Christi). Corpus Christi filed a
supplement to the Application on
September 24, 2018. The Application
requests blanket authorization to export
domestically produced liquefied natural
gas (LNG) in an amount up to the
equivalent of 767 billion cubic feet (Bcf)
of natural gas on a cumulative basis over
a two-year period commencing on the
earlier of the date of first export or
December 31, 2018. Corpus Christi seeks
to export this LNG from the Corpus
Christi Liquefaction Project
(Liquefaction Project), which is
currently under construction in Corpus
Christi, Texas. Corpus Christi requests
authorization to export the LNG to any
country with the capacity to import
LNG via ocean-going carrier and with
which trade is not prohibited by U.S.
law or policy, including both countries
with which the United States has

entered into a free trade agreement
(FTA) requiring national treatment for
trade in natural gas (FTA countries) and
all other countries (non-FTA countries).
Corpus Christi requests this
authorization on its own behalf and as
agent for other entities who hold title to
the LNG at the time of export. Corpus
Christi filed the Application under
section 3 of the Natural Gas Act (NGA).
Additional details can be found in
Corpus Christi’s Application, posted on
the DOE/FE website at: https://
www.energy.gov/fe/cheniere-marketing-
llc-and-corpus-christi-liquefaction-Ilc-
18-137-Ing-3. Protests, motions to
intervene, notices of intervention, and
written comments are invited.

DATES: Protests, motions to intervene, or
notices of intervention, as applicable,
requests for additional procedures, and
written comments are to be filed using
procedures detailed in the Public
Comment Procedures section no later
than 4:30 p.m., Eastern time, October
31, 2018.

ADDRESSES:

Electronic Filing by Email: fergas@
hq.doe.gov.

Regular Mail: U.S. Department of
Energy (FE-34), Office of Regulation,
Analysis, and Engagement, Office of
Fossil Energy, P.O. Box 44375,
Washington, DC 20026—4375.

Hand Delivery or Private Delivery
Services (e.g., FedEx, UPS, etc.): U.S.
Department of Energy (FE-34), Office of
Regulation, Analysis, and Engagement,
Office of Fossil Energy, Forrestal
Building, Room 3E-042, 1000
Independence Avenue SW, Washington,
DC 20585.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Benjamin Nussdorf or Larine Moore,

U.S. Department of Energy (FE-34),

Office of Regulation, Analysis, and

Engagement, Office of Fossil Energy,

Forrestal Building, Room 3E-042,

1000 Independence Avenue SW,

Washington, DC 20585, (202) 586—

7893 or (202) 586—-9478
Cassandra Bernstein or Ronald (R.].)

Colwell, U.S. Department of Energy

(GC-76), Office of the Assistant

General Counsel for Electricity and

Fossil Energy, Forrestal Building,

1000 Independence Avenue SW,

Washington, DC 20585, (202) 586—

9793 or (202) 586—-8499
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Corpus
Christ requests a short-term blanket
authorization to export LNG from its
Liquefaction Project located in Corpus
Christi, Texas, to both FTA and non-
FTA countries. Corpus Christi commits
that the short-term volumes to be
exported under the requested
authorization, when added to any


https://www.energy.gov/fe/cheniere-marketing-llc-and-corpus-christi-liquefaction-llc-18-137-lng-3
https://www.energy.gov/fe/cheniere-marketing-llc-and-corpus-christi-liquefaction-llc-18-137-lng-3
https://www.energy.gov/fe/cheniere-marketing-llc-and-corpus-christi-liquefaction-llc-18-137-lng-3
https://www.energy.gov/fe/cheniere-marketing-llc-and-corpus-christi-liquefaction-llc-18-137-lng-3
mailto:fergas@hq.doe.gov
mailto:fergas@hq.doe.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-31T21:51:17-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




